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 FLORIDA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY      
 POWER SUPPLY RATE SCHEDULE 
 FOR 
 ALL-REQUIREMENTS PROJECT PARTICIPANTS 
 
 
1. Applicability.  Electric service for All-Requirements Services and Back-up 

and Support Services as defined in the All-Requirements Power Supply 
Project Contract for their own use and for resale. 

 
2. Availability.  This Schedule B-1 is available to the Project Participants 

purchasing electric capacity and energy from FMPA under the terms of the 
All-Requirements Power Supply Project Contracts as All-Requirements 
Services and, if applicable, as Back-Up and Support Services. 

 
3. Character of Service.  Electricity furnished under this Schedule B-1 at one 

or more Points of Delivery as set forth in Schedule A shall be sixty-hertz, 
three phase, alternating current. 

 
4. Billing Rate for All-Requirements Services.   

(a)  For electricity furnished hereunder as All-Requirements Services, the 
charges for each month shall be determined as follows: 

 
Customer Charge   For each Project Participant, the charge is 

$1,000.00 per Point of Delivery. 
Notwithstanding the above, the charge for a 
Project Participant that has both (1) established 
its Contract Rate of Delivery and (2) does not 
receive Network Integration Transmission 
Service under an ARP agreement is $0.00. 

 
Demand Capacity Charge $ 15.50 per kilowatt ("kW") of  

capacity billing demand 
 

      Demand Transmission  $ 4.32 per kilowatt ("kW") of  
transmission billing demand 

 
Demand Transmission  $ 0.64 per kilowatt ("kW") of  
Kissimmee Utility   transmission billing demand 
Authority     
 
Energy Charge            $ 33.04 per megawatt-hour ("MWh") for all  
     energy supplied as All-Requirements Services 
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Solar Energy    A $ per megawatt-hour ("MWh") rate, as  
Surcharge  calculated monthly in accordance with 10 below, for  

all energy pursuant to the applicable solar Power Purchase  
Agreement(s) (“PPA”), as specifically agreed to by 
individual Project Participants pursuant to Solar 
Participant Agreements between the ARP and 
individual Project Participants (hereinafter “Solar 
Participants”). 

 
 Reactive Demand $0.00 per kilo-var ("kVAR") of excess 
 Charge  billing reactive demand 
 

(b) Delivery Voltage Adjustment for All-Requirements Services.  The Billing 
Rates under paragraph (a) are based on delivery of electric capacity and 
energy to the Project Participant at 115,000 volts or higher.  Where 
capacity and energy are delivered at voltages less than 115,000 volts, the 
Billing Rates under paragraph (a) shall be increased as follows: 
 

     Demand              Energy 
     Charge                Charge 

Delivery Voltage         Adjustment         Adjustment                                  
69,000 volts                   $0.00/kW            $0.00/kWh 
12,000/25,000 volts          .722/kW            $0.0000 
Under 12,000 volts           .722/kW           $0.0000 

 
5. Billing Metering For All-Requirements Services.  The metered demand in kW in 

each month shall be the individual Project Participant's total 60 minute integrated 
demand at the time of the highest 60 minute integrated demand for the total of all 
ARP system Project Participants (or corrected to a 60 minute basis if demand 
registers other than 60 minute demand registers are installed) measured during 
the month. 

 
The metered reactive demand in kVAR in each month shall be the reactive 
demand, which occurred during the same 60-minute demand interval in which the 
metered kilowatt demand occurred. 

 
Demand and energy meter readings shall be adjusted, if appropriate, as provided 
in Schedule A of the All-Requirements Power Supply Project Contract. 

 
6. Billing Demand-Capacity for All-Requirements Services.  The billing 

demand capacity in any period shall be the arithmetic average of the 
metered demands, as determined under paragraph 5, giving effect to all 
adjustments, less the Project Participant's Excluded Power Supply 
Resources capacity, if any, for the months of June, July, August, and 
September for the preceding three fiscal years.  For avoidance of doubt, 
unless otherwise adjusted as follows in this paragraph 6, the monthly 
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billing demand capacity for each Project Participant shall be based on the 
arithmetic average of 12 data points and shall remain fixed over the 
current fiscal year.   

 
 If a Project Participant has permanently lost a large load during the 

preceding three fiscal years that would cause the metered demands 
utilized for that Project Participant in the billing demand capacity 
calculation not to be representative of its current load, the metered 
demands utilized in the calculation for that Project Participant may be 
adjusted accordingly by a majority vote of the Executive Committee in its 
sole discretion.  Such load must represent a minimum of five percent of 
the Project Participant’s total load based on demonstrable load data.  It is 
the responsibility of the Project Participant to notify FMPA of any such loss 
of load, and no adjustments shall be made to billings for months prior to 
the effective date of any adjustment approved by the Executive 
Committee.   

 
If a Project Participant has added a large load during the preceding three 
years for which a demand-related financial incentive will be provided 
through a rider to this Rate Schedule B-1, the metered demands utilized in 
the calculation for that Project Participant will be adjusted as set forth in 
the respective rider. 

 
 Anomalous loads for an individual Project Participant may be excluded 

from the billing demand capacity calculation by majority vote of the 
Executive Committee.  

 
7. Billing Demand-Transmission for All-Requirements Services.  The billing 

demand capacity in any period shall be the metered demand for the period 
as determined under paragraph 5, giving effect to all adjustments, but 
including the Project Participant's, Excluded Power Supply Resources 
capacity, if any. 

 
8. Billing Reactive Demand for All-Requirements Services.   

The billing reactive demand for any month shall be the amount of reactive 
demand in kVAR by which the metered reactive demand exceeds one-half 
of the metered kilowatt demands, or such other amount as shall be 
determined from time to time by FMPA. 
 

9. Energy Cost Adjustment for All-Requirements Services.  
 The monthly bill computed hereunder shall adjust the base energy rate by an 

amount to the nearest one-thousandth of a cent, determined by use of the 
formula below: 
   
ER = $0.03304/kWh +ETCA 
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Where: 
ER = Energy Rate to be applied each kWh of billed energy. 
ETCA = Energy Total Cost Adjustment to be determined according to the 
following procedure: 
  
1.  The number days of available cash will be determined each month and 
rounded to the nearest five days. 
 
2.  A confidence percentage based on following table will be selected to 
determine the amount of the total cost adjustment. The Confidence Percentage 
will then be applied to the output of the probabilistic model discussed below.  

 
Days of Available Cash Associated Confidence 

Percentage 

30 day or less 95% 

35 days 88% 

40 days 80% 

45 days 73% 

50 days 65% 

55 days 58% 

60 days 50% 

65 days 43% 

70 days 35% 

75 days 28% 

80 days 20% 

85 days 13% 

90 days and over 5% 

 
 

 
3. A probabilistic model will be used to estimate next four months of 
projected energy total cost and projected total kWh sales for providing the All-
Requirements Project power supply.  For purposes of this adjustment, FMPA’s 
owned and controlled generating units including purchased power or interchange 
power purchased by FMPA from other suppliers less the energy cost of sales to 
other utilities, will be used in the calculations.  
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4. A probabilistic model will also be used to allocate the most current ARP 
Participant over-recovery and under-recovery balance as listed ARP’s 
Comparative Statement of Net Asset report. This balance will be applied over 
the next four months and tied to the appropriate percentage level listed in the 
table above. 

  

10. Solar Energy Surcharge. 

The Solar Energy Surcharge shall equal the difference between the 
adjusted energy rate calculated in 9 above (ER) and the actual 
monthly cost per MWh of the solar energy (note the surcharge 
could be negative). The following provisions shall apply to the 
calculation of the surcharge: 

1. Solar energy costs shall equal the sum of the applicable 
solar PPA charges, FMPA A&G charges allocated to the 
solar PPA(s), the return to the Agency Development Fund of 
the costs advanced to enter into and implement the solar 
PPA(s), and other costs or charges that the ARP may incur 
related to utilizing solar energy as part of its resource 
portfolio, e.g. increased regulation charges assessed by the 
ARP’s Balancing Authority. 

2. The following All-Requirements Project Participants have 
responsibility for solar energy (MWh) in each hour that solar 
energy is produced under the applicable solar PPA(s): 

Phase I solar PPAs between the ARP and NextEra Florida 
Renewables, or its successor or assigns: 

 The City of Jacksonville Beach   17.241% 

Fort Pierce Utilities Authority     5.173% 

Utility Board, City of Key West     8.621% 

Kissimmee Utility Authority    51.724% 

The City of Ocala     17.241% 

Phase II solar PPAs between the ARP and Origis Energy, or 
its successors or assigns: 

The City of Jacksonville Beach     15.584% 

Fort Pierce Utilities Authority     15.584% 

The Town of Havana        0.260% 

Utility Board, City of Key West     25.975% 
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Kissimmee Utility Authority      20.779% 

The City of Newberry        1.039% 

The City of Ocala       20.779% 

3.  In the event that one or more of the Solar Participants 
defaults by not paying the Solar Energy Surcharge, the 
defaulting Project Participant(s) shall remain liable for all 
payments to be made on its part pursuant to this Rate 
Schedule B-1.  In such event, each non-defaulting Solar 
Participant’s All-Requirements bill shall be increased, on a 
pro rata basis based on its respective Solar Energy 
Surcharge percentage of the applicable solar PPA(s), the 
amount in default unless and until FMPA shall recover from 
the defaulting Solar Participant(s) all amounts owed, upon 
which FMPA shall reimburse the non-defaulting Solar 
Participants.  If all Solar Participants default by not paying 
the Solar Energy Surcharge, the All-Requirements Project 
will be obligated for the applicable Power Purchase 
Agreement(s) and the solar costs will become part of the 
Energy Rate (ER) above applicable to all All-Requirements 
Project Participants, including the defaulting Solar 
Participants, unless and until FMPA shall recover from at 
least one of the defaulting Solar Participants all amounts 
owed by all Solar Participants, upon which FMPA shall 
reimburse the All-Requirements Project Participants either 
through rates or through such other method as directed by 
the Executive Committee 

4. A Solar Participant may only exit from the financial obligation 
to pay the Solar Energy Surcharge if one of the following four 
conditions are met, subject to approval of the Executive 
Committee:  

a.  One or more Solar Participants assumes the exiting Solar 
Participant’s entire Solar Energy Surcharge financial 
obligation to the ARP; 

b. One or more All-Requirements Project Participants 
assumes the exiting Solar Participant’s entire Solar 
Energy Surcharge financial obligation to the ARP 

c. One or more FMPA Members that is not an All-
Requirements Project Participant assumes the financial 
entitlement to the Solar Participant’s percentage share of 
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the applicable solar PPA(s) and commits that it will take 
on the (i) associated financial obligation and (ii) obligation 
to take solar energy, in a form suitable to the ARP; or  

d. Pay stranded cost obligations, as determined by FMPA in 
its sole discretion, to hold the other Solar Participants 
harmless from the costs associated with the Solar 
Participant’s exit.   

Stranded cost obligations are defined as an estimate of 
the solar energy costs (defined in 10.1) that the ARP will 
pay for the exiting Solar Participant’s solar energy 
entitlement during each remaining month of the 
remaining term of the applicable solar PPA(s) based on 
(i) a forecast of expected solar production and (ii) a 
reasonable assessment of unforeseen costs, and are to 
be paid at the time of exit.  The forecast of expected solar 
production is defined as a P50 (probability of exceedance 
is 50 percent) production estimate under typical 
meteorological year conditions using an industry standard 
modeling tool (PV Syst or its successor/peer products) 
reflective of a degradation rate of 0.3% per year relative 
to the original nominal alternating current capacity of the 
solar resource in the current year (prorated over a partial 
year as applicable) and each subsequent remaining year 
of the applicable solar PPA(s) term. 

11. Demand Cost True-up for All-Requirements Services.   
 Each Project Participant shall be charged or credited, as applicable, during 

the twelve months commencing with the billing for October service of a 
subsequent fiscal year by a dollar amount equal to one twelfth of the dollar 
amount share of the difference between the Project Participant’s actual 
demand costs (excluding transmission) and the demand charges collected 
during the previous fiscal year.  The amount to be charged or credited to 
each Project Participant shall be calculated on the basis of each Project 
Participant’s demand costs (excluding transmission) collected during the 
previous fiscal year as a percentage of the total demand costs collected 
from all Project Participants. 

 
12.  Transmission Cost Adjustment for All-Requirements Services. 

The monthly bill computed hereunder shall adjust the base demand 
transmission capacity rate by an amount to the nearest one-thousandth of 
a cent, determined by use of the formula below: 
 

TR = Transmission per kW/month +TTCA 
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Where: 
TR = Demand Transmission Rate to be applied each kW of billed 
transmission demand. 
 

TTCA = Transmission Total Cost Adjustment to be determined according to the 
same procedure as the ETCA except where kWh will be replaced by kW in item 3 
within section 9. 

 
13.  Funding for Participants’ Load Retention Programs. 

Each Participant shall be credited with an amount equal to the Participants 
monthly billing energy times $0.30 per MWh.  This credit may be used by the 
Participant to fund Load Retention Programs approved by the Participants’ 
governing body, or for other lawful usage. 

 
14. Tax Adjustment Clause for All-Requirements Services.  

In the event of the imposition of any tax, or payment in lieu thereof, by any lawful 
authority on FMPA for production, transmission, or sale of electricity, the charges 
hereunder may be increased to pass on to the Project Participant its share of such 
tax or payment in lieu thereof. 

 
15. Late Payment Charge.  FMPA may impose a late payment charge on the unpaid 

balance of any amount not paid when due.  Such charge shall be equal to the 
interest on the unpaid balance from the due date to the date of payment, with the 
interest rate being the arithmetic mean, to the nearest one-hundredth of one percent 
(.01%) of the prime rate values published in the Federal Reserve Bulletin for the 
fourth, third, and second months prior to the due date.  The interest required to be 
paid under this clause will be compounded monthly. 

 
16. Month.  The month shall be in accordance with a schedule established by FMPA. 
 
17. Special Jacksonville Beach Charge. In the event that FMPA pays or is billed for any 

amounts by the JEA for back-up transmission capability and/or transmission 
services and /or back-up electric service supplied by JEA for the City of Jacksonville 
Beach, such amounts shall be added to any amounts otherwise billed to the City of 
Jacksonville Beach by FMPA pursuant to this Schedule B-1, less one-third of such 
amounts, at such times as FMPA shall determine. 

 
REVISIONS APPROVED BY THE FMPA EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ON OCTOBER 19, 2023 
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FLORIDA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY 
POWER SUPPLY RATE SCHEDULE 

FOR 
ALL-REQUIREMENTS PROJECT PARTICIPANTS 

 

LOAD ATTRACTION INCENTIVE RATE RIDER 

1. Purpose. The purpose of this Load Attraction Incentive Rate (LAIR) Rider is to 
encourage economic growth in Project Participant service territories by providing 
a financial incentive that a Project Participant can use as part of its package to 
attract a new, large load to its service territory that it would not otherwise have been 
able to attract, with the ultimate goal of reducing ARP excess capacity.   

2. Availability. This Rider is available to all Project Participants except for those 
Project Participants that have established a Contract Rate of Delivery (CROD), 
have not executed a Supplemental Power and Ancillary Services Agreement, and 
meet at least one of the following conditions: 

 Zero (0) MW CROD 

 CROD/MAXD ratio below 1.0  

3. Applicability; Definition of New Load. This Rider is available to each New Load of 
a Project Participant that meets the qualifying criteria set forth herein.   

For purposes of this Rider, “New Load” is defined as load being established after 
the date of the original approval date of this Rider: 

(a)  by a new business (including occupation of an existing, dormant facility by 
a new business), by the expansion of an existing establishment, or  

(b)  by the expansion of service territory by the Project Participant.   

(c) For existing establishments, New Load is the net incremental load, due to 
an expansion of business, above that which existed prior to approval for 
credits under this Rider.   

This Rider is not available for (1) New Load that would have occurred in the Project 
Participant’s service territory without the financial incentive provided by this Rider, 
or (2) retention of existing load or for relocation of existing load within the Project 
Participant’s service territory, except that relocating businesses that provide 
expansion of existing business may qualify for the expanded load only.   
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4. Qualifying Criteria. To qualify to receive the LAIR, each New Load must meet or 
exceed the following minimum size requirements, as measured in Section 5.: 

(a) For New Load in the service territories of Project Participants with 
a maximum weather-normalized annual All-Requirements 
Services demand less than 35 MW:  Each New Load must be (i) 
a minimum of 250 kW for each month at a single delivery point, 
or (ii) a minimum of 1 MW for new service territory at multiple 
delivery points. 

 

(b) For New Load in the service territories of Project Participants with 
a maximum weather-normalized annual All-Requirements 
Services demand greater than 35 MW:  Each New Load must be 
either (i) a minimum of 500 kW for each month at a single delivery 
point, or (ii) a minimum of 1 MW for new service territory at 
multiple delivery points. 

Further, for purposes of computing its ARP billing demand capacity pursuant to 
paragraph 6 of Rate Schedule B-1, the Project Participant has hereby agreed to 
the following adjustments to its billing demand capacity calculation: 

(a) Prior to the first fiscal year for which at least one month of metered 
demands to be utilized in the calculation set forth in paragraph 6 of Rate 
Schedule B-1 is available, the billing demand capacity for the New Load 
will be based on the Project Participant’s best estimate of the New Load 
size.  To the extent that actual metered demand data, once available, 
reveals a material difference between the estimated load size and the 
actual load size, FMPA will adjust the estimate for future months’ 
billings.  Further, the Executive Committee, in its sole discretion, may 
approve a true-up billing adjustment to the extent that the original 
estimate caused excess or deficient credits to be paid to the Project 
Participant, as applicable. 

(b) For fiscal years for which at least one month, but less than twelve 
months, of metered demands to be utilized in the calculation set forth in 
paragraph 6 of Rate Schedule B-1 is available, the billing demand 
capacity for the New Load will be based on the arithmetic average of 
the available months’ data. 

(c) For fiscal years for which all of the metered demands to be utilized in 
the calculation set forth in paragraph 6 of Rate Schedule B-1 are 
available, the billing demand capacity for the New Load will be 
computed in accordance with paragraph 6 of Rate Schedule B-1. 
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(d) Notwithstanding the preceding, the billing demand capacity for the 
Project Participant’s remaining load will be computed in accordance 
with paragraph 6 of Rate Schedule B-1.   

 

5. LAIR Description.  A credit based on the percentages below will be applied to the 
then-current base Demand Capacity Charge (in $/kW-mo.) set forth in Rate 
Schedule B-1 for each qualifying New Load of the Project Participant. 

Service Month Discount 

1-12 50% 

13-24 40% 

25-36 30% 

37-48 20% 

49-60 10% 

61 and beyond 0% 

 

The credit shall be applied to the individual New Load’s total 60 minute integrated 
demand at the time of the highest 60 minute integrated demand for the total of all 
ARP system Project Participants (or corrected to a 60 minute basis if demand 
registers other than 60 minute demand registers are installed) measured during 
the month (New Load CP Demand). 

Credits for the previous month will be issued by FMPA to the Project Participant no 
later than the twentieth (20th) day of each month.  Unless otherwise agreed 
between FMPA and the Project Participant, credits will be paid in the form of a 
check.   

 

In no event can FMPA provide a credit for New Load that is proportionally above 
the Project Participant’s load that is served by the ARP. 

For a CROD Participant that has a CROD/MAXD ratio that falls below 1.0 following 
the addition of one or more qualifying New Loads, the monthly metered demand 
for the New Load(s) to which the credit is applied shall thereafter be adjusted by 
the following New Load Adjustment Factor over the remainder of the term under 
this Rider:  

𝑁𝐿𝐴𝑑𝑗 ൌ 1 െ
ሺ ெ஺௑஽ି஼ோை஽ ሻ

ே௅஽
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Where: 

NLAdj = New Load Adjustment Factor, expressed as a percentage, 
which shall be established in the month during which the 
CROD Participant’s MAXD value first exceeds its CROD 
amount, and recomputed each time the CROD Participant’s 
MAXD value changes. 

CROD = The CROD Participant’s Contract Rate of Delivery, which is 
a one-time calculation developed pursuant to Section 3(a) of 
the ARP Contract, as amended, and the Contract Rate of 
Delivery Implementation Protocols adopted by the Executive 
Committee. 

MAXD =  The CROD Participant’s highest demand during the 12 
months ending with the end of the current billing month, 
which is computed in accordance with Schedule C to the 
ARP Contract and the Contract Rate of Delivery 
Implementation Protocols adopted by the Executive 
Committee. 

NLD =  The sum of the metered demands of all of the CROD 
Participant’s New Loads, as determined in this Section 5., 
computed during the first month in which the CROD 
Participant’s MAXD value first exceeds its CROD amount, 
and recomputed in each subsequent month that either (i) the 
CROD Participant’s MAXD value changes, or (ii) a New 
Load ceases to receive credits under this Rider. 

And where NLAdj can never be greater than 100% or less than 0%.    

Once the CROD/MAXD ratio falls below 1.0, per Section 2., the CROD Participant 
will be ineligible to apply for credits for additional New Load under this Rider. 

All other charges to the Project Participant, including but not limited to the Demand 
Transmission Charge and the Energy Charge, shall be as set forth in the otherwise 
applicable ARP Rate Schedule(s).  In addition, all other provisions of the Rate 
Schedule(s) otherwise applicable to the Project Participant shall continue to apply. 

6. Meter Requirements.  Metering equipment that can be used to measure each 
qualifying New Load separately from existing Project Participant load will be 
required to be installed in order to receive credits under this Rider.  All meters shall 
be of a quality acceptable to FMPA.  All metering costs pertaining to this program 
will be borne by the Project Participant or Project Participant’s customer.  The 
Project Participant may request FMPA to provide and install the required metering 
equipment; if so, FMPA will bill the Project Participant for the equipment costs.  The 
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Project Participant must either provide FMPA with access to the meter information, 
or the Project Participant must provide the meter information for the previous 
calendar month to FMPA no later than the tenth (10th) day of each month.  In the 
event that it is either not possible or not practical to install metering that can 
measure the New Load CP Demand separate from existing Project Participant 
load, an alternative method for measuring the New Load CP Demand may be 
utilized at FMPA’s sole discretion.  Prior to being utilized, the alternative method 
must be approved by FMPA’s General Manager and CEO as to its reasonableness 
in accurately measuring the New Load CP Demand, and the utilization of such 
alternative method must be reported to the FMPA Executive Committee at its next 
regularly scheduled meeting. 

7. Term of Service.  Except as limited below in this Section 7., credits provided under 
this Rider shall be for a term of five (5) years from the commencement of service 
of each New Load.  Such credits under this Rider will terminate at the end of the 
five (5) year period. 

Each New Load must meet or exceed the minimum size requirements, as 
measured by the New Load CP Demand, at least once during the initial six (6) 
month service period in order to continue to be eligible to receive the credit beyond 
that initial period. 

Beginning in the seventh (7th) service month, and continuing for the remainder of 
the service period under this Rider, the credit will be discontinued for any New Load 
that fails to maintain the minimum size requirements, as measured by the New 
Load CP Demand, during any three (3) consecutive months.  Thereafter, if the New 
Load is able to resume meeting the minimum size requirements for three (3) 
consecutive months, payment of the credit will be reinstated beginning with the 
following month.  The credit will be based on the percentage for the then-applicable 
service month in the table shown in Section 5.  No retroactive credits shall be 
provided.  

If the New Load either (1) ceases to take service from the Project Participant, or 
(2) reduces operations to such a level that it will no longer meet the qualifying 
criteria, the credit will be terminated immediately.  The Project Participant must 
notify FMPA of such situations in a timely manner.  

In the event of early termination of the credit, the Project Participant will not be 
required to reimburse FMPA for any credits received to that point, unless the 
Project Participant knowingly fails to notify FMPA in a timely fashion of any change 
to the New Load that would cause it to no longer qualify to receive the credit.  In 
such a situation, the Project Participant will be required to reimburse FMPA for any 
credits received after the date on which the credits should have ceased. 
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8. Sunset Provision.  This Rider will be available to qualifying New Loads that begin 
service on or before December 31,2024, or until a total of 30 MW of New Load 
has qualified under this Rider and/or any other incentive rate rider to Rate 
Schedule B-1, whichever occurs first.   

9.    Exceptions.  Any exceptions to the requirements set forth under this Rider must 
be approved by the Executive Committee on a case-by-case basis.   

THIS RIDER APPROVED BY THE FMPA EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ON MAY 16, 2019, AMENDED 

ON OCTOBER 15, 2020 
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FLORIDA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY 
POWER SUPPLY RATE SCHEDULE 

FOR 
ALL-REQUIREMENTS PROJECT PARTICIPANTS 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RATE RIDER 

1. Purpose. The purpose of this Economic Development Rate (EDR) Rider is to 
encourage economic growth in Project Participant service territories by providing 
a financial incentive that a Project Participant can use as part of its package to 
attract large, energy-intensive new business to its service territory that it would not 
otherwise have been able to attract, with the ultimate goal of reducing ARP excess 
capacity.   

2. Availability. This Rider is available to all Project Participants except for those 
Project Participants that have established a Contract Rate of Delivery (CROD), 
have not executed a Supplemental Power and Ancillary Services Agreement, and 
meet at least one of the following conditions: 

 Zero (0) MW CROD 

 CROD/MAXD ratio below 1.0  

3. Applicability; Definition of New Load. This Rider is available to each New Load of 
a Project Participant that meets the qualifying criteria set forth herein.   

For purposes of this Rider, “New Load” is defined as load being established after 
the effective date of this Rider by a new business (including occupation of an 
existing, dormant facility by a new business) or by the expansion of an existing 
establishment.   

This Rider is not available for (1) new load that would have occurred in the Project 
Participant’s service territory without the financial incentive provided by this Rider, 
or (2) retention of existing load or for relocation of existing load within the Project 
Participant’s service territory, except that relocating businesses that provide 
expansion of existing business may qualify for the expanded load only.   

4. Qualifying Criteria. To qualify to receive the EDR, the ARP must have sufficient 
capacity available to serve each New Load for the first 10 years of service, and 
each New Load and Project Participant must meet the following criteria and 
conditions: 

(a) Each New Load must be a minimum of 5,000 kW for each month, 
as measured in Section 5, at a single location (multiple meters 
are allowed at a single campus) 
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(b) Each New Load must be energy-intensive, meaning the business 

uses a significant amount of electricity per square foot (at least 
100 kWh/ft2/year) 

(c) Each New Load must be separately metered with information 
from such meters being available to FMPA, as described in 
Section 6 

(d) Electricity price must be a significant determining factor in the site 
selection competition of the new or expanded business 

(e) Project Participant must pass through the EDR demand and 
energy rates directly to the new or expanded business 

o Project Participant must recover its distribution, metering, and 
customer charges through an adder to the EDR demand rate 
at a discount, including reductions to general fund transfers. 
Such adder is not to be increased from the initially determined 
level during the first 10 years of service 

o Project Participant must pass through the EDR energy rate 
with zero adders 

(f) Project Participant cannot receive generation capacity credits, 
through a Capacity and Energy Sales Contract, higher than the 
EDR for the amount of capacity used to serve the new or 
expanded business 

For purposes of computing its ARP billing demand capacity pursuant to paragraph 
6 of Rate Schedule B-1, the Project Participant has hereby agreed to the following 
adjustments to its billing demand capacity calculation: 

(a) Prior to the first fiscal year for which at least one month of metered 
demands to be utilized in the calculation set forth in paragraph 6 of Rate 
Schedule B-1 is available, the billing demand capacity for the New Load 
will be based on the Project Participant’s best estimate of the New Load 
size.  To the extent that actual metered demand data, once available, 
reveals a material difference between the estimated load size and the 
actual load size, FMPA will adjust the estimate for future months’ 
billings.  Further, the Executive Committee, in its sole discretion, may 
approve a true-up billing adjustment to the extent that the original 
estimate caused excess or deficient credits to be paid to the Project 
Participant, as applicable. 

(b) For fiscal years for which at least one month, but less than twelve 
months, of metered demands to be utilized in the calculation set forth in 
paragraph 6 of Rate Schedule B-1 is available, the billing demand 
capacity for the New Load will be based on the arithmetic average of 
the available months’ data. 



RIDER EDR TO RATE SCHEDULE B-1 
PAGE 3 of 4 
EFFECTIVE:  JANUARY 1, 2021 
 

 
(c) For fiscal years for which all of the metered demands to be utilized in 

the calculation set forth in paragraph 6 of Rate Schedule B-1 are 
available, the billing demand capacity for the New Load will be 
computed in accordance with paragraph 6 of Rate Schedule B-1. 

(d) Notwithstanding the preceding, the billing demand capacity for the 
Project Participant’s remaining load will be computed in accordance 
with paragraph 6 of Rate Schedule B-1. 

 

5. EDR Description.  The following Demand Charges will be applied in lieu of the 
then-current base Demand Capacity Charge (in $/kW-mo.) set forth in Rate 
Schedule B-1 for each qualifying New Load of the Project Participant for the period 
described in Section 7. 

 
 

Service Month Demand 
Charge 

($/kW-mo) 

EDR Demand Charge to be 
negotiated on a case-by-case 

basis and must be approved by 
the FMPA Executive 

Committee 

 
 
The EDR Demand Charge shall be applied to the individual New Load’s total 60 
minute integrated demand at the time of the highest 60 minute integrated demand 
for the New Load measured during the month (New Load Demand).  

The EDR Energy Charge will negotiated on a case-by-case basis and must be (a) 
designed such that it attempts to recover no less than the ARP’s cost to serve the 
new load, including fuel and non-fuel variable costs, and (b) approved by the FMPA 
Executive Committee 

If the New Load fails to meet the 5,000 kW threshold in any three (3) consecutive 
months, the rates will automatically revert to the applicable Load Attraction 
Incentive Rate (LAIR) rider. 

6. Meter Requirements.  Metering equipment that can be used to measure each 
qualifying New Load separately from existing Project Participant load will be 
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required to be installed in order to receive EDR pricing for the New Load under this 
Rider.  All meters must meet the same qualifications as those required at the Point 
of Measurement in the ARP Contract. 

7. Term of Service.  Except as limited below in this Section 7, pricing provided under 
this Rider shall be for a term to be negotiated on a case-by-case basis and 
approved by the FMPA Executive Committee.  Such pricing under this Rider will 
terminate at the end of the negotiated service period. 

If the New Load either (1) ceases to take service from the Project Participant, or 
(2) modifies operations in such a way that it will no longer meet the qualifying 
criteria, the EDR pricing will be terminated immediately. The Project Participant 
must notify FMPA of such situations in a timely manner.  

In the event of early termination of the EDR pricing, the Project Participant will not 
be required to reimburse FMPA for any credits received to that point, unless the 
Project Participant knowingly fails to notify FMPA in a timely fashion of any change 
to the New Load that would cause it to no longer qualify.  In such a situation, the 
Project Participant will be required to reimburse FMPA for any credits received 
after the date on which the EDR pricing should have ceased. 

8. Sunset Provision.  This Rider will be available to qualifying New Loads that begin 
service on or before December 31, 2024. 
 

9. Good Faith Business Development Efforts. The Project Participant must 
demonstrate to the Executive Committee that a reasonable amount of good faith 
business development effort was undertaken to attract the New Load in order to 
qualify for EDR pricing as set forth in Section 5. Qualification for EDR pricing is at 
the discretion of the Executive Committee on a case-by-case basis. 
 

10. Exceptions.  Any exceptions to the requirements set forth under this Rider must be 
approved by the Executive Committee on a case-by-case basis. 

THIS RIDER APPROVED BY THE FMPA EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ON OCTOBER 15, 2020, 
AMENDED ON DECEMBER 10, 2020 
 
 
   
 




